Beginning Balance
+ CR
Total Cash Available
Less - CD:
DM – Hulls
DM – Seats
DM - Drain Plugs
DL
OH
S & A Expenses
Total Disbursements
Excess (Deficiency)
Borrow
Pay Back
Interest
Ending Balance

Page 88

Journal of the International Academy for Case Studies, Volume 18, Number 2, 2012

• Prepare a pro forma income statement

Table 13A:  Pro Forma Income Statement
Kyle’s Kayaks

Pro Forma Income Statement
For the Year Ended 12/31/Y1

Sales
Less: COGS
Gross Profit
Less: Selling and Administrative Expenses
Net Operating Income
Less: Interest Expense
Net Income

RE, Beginning Balance
Plus: Net Income
Less: Dividends
RE, Ending Balance

• Prepare a pro forma balance sheet

Table 14A:  Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Kyle’s Kayaks
Pro Forma Balance Sheet

As of 12/31/Y1
Cash
Accounts Receivable
Inventory - RM
Inventory - FG
Property, Plant, and Equipment
Less: Accumulated Depreciation
Total Assets

Accounts Payable
Hulls
Seats
Drain Plugs
Total Liabilities
Retained Earnings
Total Liabilities and Stockholders Equity

Page 89

Journal of the International Academy for Case Studies, Volume 18, Number 2, 2012

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

• Prepare a sales budget

Table 1A:  Sales Budget
 Q3-Y0 Q4-Y0 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total – Y1
Budgeted Sales in Units 1,500 800 500 3,000 2,000 1,000 6,500
x Selling Price x $800 x $800 x $800 x $800 x $800 x $800 x $800
= Budgeted Sales in
Dollars $1,200,000 $640,000 $400,000 $2,400,000 $1,600,000 $800,000 $5,200,000

• Prepare a schedule of expected cash collections

Table 2A: Schedule of Expected Cash Collections
Accounts

Receivable,
beginning balance

Q1-Y1 Q2-Y1 Q3-Y1 Q4-Y1
Total Cash
Collections

Y1
Q1-Y2 Q1-Y2 AR Total

at YE

Accounts Receivable
Q3-Y0 $120,000 $120,000

Accounts Receivable
Q4-Y0 448,000 $64,000 512,000

First Quarter Sales 80,000 280,000 $40,000 400,000
Second Quarter
Sales  480,000 1,680,000 $240,000 2,400,000

Third Quarter Sales  320,000 1,120,000 1,440,000 $160,000 $160,000
Fourth Quarter Sales  160,000 160,000 560,000 $80,000 640,000
   Total $648,000 $824,000 $2,040,000 $1,520,000 $5,032,000 $720,000  $80,000 $800,000

• Prepare a production budget

Table 3A:  Production Budget

 Q3-Y0 Q4-Y0 Q1-Y1 Q2-Y1 Q3-Y1 Q4-Y1 Total for Y1 Q1-Y2 Q2-Y2
Budgeted Sales in Units 1,500 800 500 3,000 2,000 1,000 6,500 600 2,500
+Desired EI of FG 120 75 450 300 150 90 90 375 -
= Total Needs 1,620 875 950 3,300 2,150 1,090 6,590 975
-BI of FG 0 (120) (75) (450) (300) (150) (75) (90)
=Required Production 1,620 755 875 2,850 1,850 940 6,515 885

Page 90

Journal of the International Academy for Case Studies, Volume 18, Number 2, 2012

• Prepare a direct materials budget

Table 4A:  Direct Materials Budget
 Q3-Y0 Q4-Y0 Q1-Y1 Q2-Y1 Q3-Y1 Q4-Y1 Total for Y1 Q1-Y2
Required Production (kayaks) 1,620 755 875 2,850 1,850 940 6,515 885
x Raw materials needed per
kayak (hulls, seats, drain
plugs)) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
=Production needs 1,620 755 875 2,850 1,850 940 6,515 885
+Desired EI of RM 76 88 285 185 94 89 89 -
= Total Needs 1,696 843 1,160 3,035 1,944 1,029 6,604
-BI of RM  (76) (88) (285) (185) (94) (88)
DM to be purchased  767 1,072 2,750 1,759 935 6,516
Cost of hull  $225 $225 $225 $225 $225 $225
Cost of hulls to be purchased   $172,575 $241,200 $618,750 $395,775 $210,375 $1,466,100
Cost of seat  $73 $73 $73 $73 $73 $73
Cost of seats to be purchased  $55,991 $78,256 $200,750 $128,407 $68,255 $475,668
Cost of drain plug  $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2
Cost of drain plugs to be
purchased  $1,534 $2,144 $5,500 $3,518 $1,870 $13,032

• Prepare a schedule of expected cash disbursements for hulls

Table 5A:  Schedule of Expected Cash Disbursement for Hulls

Q1-Y1 Q2-Y1 Q3-Y1 Q4-Y1

Total Cash
Payment on

Hulls for
Year

Q1-Y2 AP on hull
at YE

Accounts Payable,
beginning balance $129,431 $129,431

First quarter hull purchases 60,300 $180,900 241,200
Second quarter hull
purchases  154,688 $464,062 618,750

Third quarter hull
purchases  98,944 $296,831 395,775

Fourth quarter hull
purchases  52,594 52,594 $157,781 $157,781

Total $189,731 $335,588 $563,006 $349,425 $1,437,750  $157,781  $157,781

Page 91

Journal of the International Academy for Case Studies, Volume 18, Number 2, 2012

• Prepare a schedule of expected cash disbursements for seats
•

Table 6A:  Schedule of Expected Cash Disbursements for Seats

Q1-Y1 Q2-Y1 Q3-Y1 Q4-Y1

Total
Cash

Payment
on Seats
for Year

Q1-Y2
AP on

seats
at YE

Accounts Payable, beginning balance $27,996 $27,996
First quarter seat purchases 39,128 $39,128 78,256
Second quarter seat purchases 100,375 $100,375 200,750
Third quarter seat purchases 64,204 $64,203 128,407
Fourth quarter seat purchases 34,128 34,128 $34,127 $34,127
   Total $67,124 $139,503 $164,579 $98,331 $469,537  $34,127 $34,127

• Prepare a schedule of expected cash disbursements for drain plugs

Table 7A:  Schedule of Expected Cash Disbursements for Drain Plugs

Q1-Y1 Q2-Y1 Q3-Y1 Q4-Y1

Total Cash
Payment on
Drain Plugs

for Year

AP on drain
plugs at YE

Accounts Payable, beginning balance $0 $0
First quarter drain plug purchases 2,144 2,144
Second quarter drain plug purchases $5,500 5,500
Third quarter drain plug purchases $3,518 3,518
Fourth quarter drain plug purchases $1,870 1,870
 $2,144 $5,500 $3,518 $1,870 $13,032 $0

• Prepare a direct labor budget

Table 8A:  Direct Labor Budget
 Q1-Y1 Q2-Y1 Q3-Y1 Q4-Y1 Total
Required production in units 875 2,850 1,850 940 6,515
DLH required per unit x2 x2 x2 x2 x2
Total DLH needed 1,750 5,700 3,700 1,880 13,030
DL cost per hour x $10 x $ 10 x $ 10 x $10 x $10
Total DL cost $17,500 $57,000 $37,000 $18,800 $130,300

Page 92

Journal of the International Academy for Case Studies, Volume 18, Number 2, 2012

• Prepare a manufacturing overhead budget

Table 9A:  Manufacturing Overhead Budget
 Q1-Y1 Q2-Y1 Q3-Y1 Q4-Y1 Total
Budgeted DLH 1,750 5,700 3,700 1,880 13,030
Variable manufacturing overhead rate $4 $4 $4 $4 $4
Total variable manufacturing overhead $7,000 $22,800 $14,800 $7,520 $52,120
Fixed manufacturing overhead 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 200,000
Total manufacturing overhead $57,000 $72,800 $64,800 $57,520 $252,120
Less depreciation included in fixed manufacturing overhead (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) (60,000)
Cash disbursements for manufacturing overhead $42,000 $57,800 $49,800 $42,520 $192,120

• Prepare an ending finished goods inventory budget

Table 10A:  Ending Finished Goods Inventory Budget
Item Qty Cost Total
Production cost per kayak
Direct Materials:
1 hull 1 $225 $225
1 seat 1 73 73
1 drain plug 1 2 2
Direct Labor 2 10 20
Variable Overhead 2 4 8
Fixed Overhead ($200,000 / 6,515)  $30.698
Unit product cost  $358.698
Budgeted finished goods inventory:
Ending finished goods inventory  90 $358.698 $32,283
Budgeted beginning finished goods inventory:
Beginning finished goods inventory 75 $358.698 $26,902

Page 93

Journal of the International Academy for Case Studies, Volume 18, Number 2, 2012

• Prepare a Selling and Administrative Budget

Table 11A:  Selling and Administrative Budget
 Q1-Y1 Q2-Y1 Q3-Y1 Q4-Y1 Total
Budgeted Sales in Units 500 3,000 2,000 1,000 6,500
Variable S&A Expense per unit $150 $150 $150 $150 $150
V S & A Expense $75,000 $450,000 $300,000 $150,000 $975,000
Fixed S & A Expenses:
Advertising $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $20,000
Executive Salaries 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 1,000,000
Insurance 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 32,000
Property Taxes 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 28,000
Depreciation 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 20,000
Total F S & A Expenses $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $1,100,000
Total S & A Expenses $350,000 $725,000 $575,000 $425,000 $2,075,000
Less: Depreciation Expense (5,000) (5,000) (5,000) (5,000) (20,000)
CD for S & A Expenses $345,000 $720,000 $570,000 $420,000 $2,055,000

• Prepare a cash budget

Table 12A:  Cash Budget

 Q1-Y1 Q2-Y1 Q3-Y1 Q4-Y1 Total
Beginning Balance $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $142,147 $10,000
+ CR 648,000 824,000 2,040,000 1,520,000 5,032,000
Total Cash Available $658,000 $834,000 $2,050,000 $1,662,147 $5,042,000
Less - CD:
DM – Hulls (189,731) (335,588) (563,006) (349,425) (1,437,750)
DM – Seats (67,124) (139,503) (164,579) (98,331) (469,537)
DM - Drain Plugs (2,144) (5,500) (3,518) (1,870) (13,032)
DL (17,500) (57,000) (37,000) (18,800) (130,300)
OH (42,000) (57,800) (49,800) (42,520) (192,120)
S & A Expenses (345,000) (720,000) (570,000) (420,000) (2,055,000)
Total Disbursements $(663,499) $(1,315,391) $(1,387,903) $(930,946) $(4,297,739)
Excess (Deficiency) $(5,499) $(481,391) $662,097   $731,201 $744,261
Borrow   15,499   491,391  506,890
Pay Back (506,890)   (506,890)
Interest: $15,499 * .10 * 6/12 (775)  (775)
   $491,391 * .10 * 3/12 (12,285)  (12,285)
Ending Balance   $10,000 $10,000 $142,147 $731,201 $731,201

Page 94

Journal of the International Academy for Case Studies, Volume 18, Number 2, 2012

• Prepare a pro forma income statement

Table 13A:  Pro Forma Income Statement
Kyle’s Kayaks

Pro Forma Income Statement
For the Year Ended 12/31/Y1

Sales $5,200,000
Less: COGS (2,331,537)
Gross Profit $2,868,463
Less: Selling and Administrative Expenses (2,075,000)
Net Operating Income $793,463
Less: Interest Expense (13,060)